

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

THE NEW GEORGIA PROJECT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, in his official
capacity as the Georgia Secretary of State,
et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-01229-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO INTERVENORS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

RETRIEVED FROM E-AMERICAN LIBRARY DOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs have stated a right-to-vote claim.....	3
II. Plaintiffs more than adequately plead a Section 2 claim.	9
A. <i>Brnovich</i> does not create any bright-line rules or suggest that Section 2 claims should be resolved on the pleadings.	9
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations also state a discriminatory results claim when assessed under the <i>Brnovich</i> guideposts.	11
C. Plaintiffs state a claim based on discriminatory intent.	14
III. Plaintiffs state a First Amendment claim for viewpoint discrimination.	15
IV. The food and water ban violates the First Amendment.	18
A. Plaintiffs’ provision of food and water is expressive conduct.	18
B. The food and water ban fails any level of constitutional scrutiny.	21
C. Plaintiffs have standing to raise an as-applied challenge.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....25

Am. Party of Tex. v. White,
415 U.S. 767 (1974).....4

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....passim

Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....14, 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....3

Bergland v. Harris,
767 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1985).....6

Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....passim

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....5

Burk v. Augusta-Richmond Cnty.,
365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....23

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992).....22, 23

Carcano v. Cooper,
350 F. Supp. 3d 388 (M.D.N.C. 2018).....15

Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.,
693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012).....2

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....25

Clingman v. Beaver,
544 U.S. 581 (2005).....5

Clingman v. Beaver,
554 U.S. 581 (2005).....7

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,
554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)5

Cowen v. Ga. Sec’y of State,
960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020)6

Crawford v. Marion County Election Board,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....passim

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann,
466 F. Supp. 3d 957 (W.D. Wis. 2020)10

Duke v. Cleland,
5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993).....6, 10, 13

F.O.P. Hobart Lodge No. 121, Inc. v. City of Hobart,
864 F.2d 551 (7th Cir. 1988)18

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018)2, 19, 20, 21

Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General,
974 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2020)24

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Alabama,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)5, 8, 14

Hand v. Scott,
888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)16, 17

Hurley v. Irish-Am., Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....19

In Re Hubbard,
803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)17, 18

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)5, 8

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner,
314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)7

League of Women Voters of Minn. Educ. Fund v. Simon,
File No. 20-cv-1205, 2021 WL 1175234 (D. Minn. March 29,
2021)5

Luft v. Evers,
963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)5

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)5

McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago,
394 U.S. 802 (1969).....3, 4, 5

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....22, 24

N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)16

Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)5, 8

New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020)4, 5

O’Boyle v. Sweetapple,
187 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2016).....18

O’Brien v. Skinner,
414 U.S. 524 (1974).....4, 5

Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson,
836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)7

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....17, 18

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)5, 8

Rucho v. Common Cause,
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....16, 17

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....20, 21

Soltysik v. Padilla,
910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)6

Spence v. Washington,
418 U.S. 405 (1974).....19

Storer v. Brown,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....5, 7, 8

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)5

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....19

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....10

Tully v. Okeson,
977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)5

U.S. ex rel. Osheroﬀ v. Humana Inc.,
776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015)13

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....21

Veasey v. Perry,
71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014), *vacated in part on other grounds*, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 7

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 5

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301(b) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. First Amendment passim

Rule 12(b)(6) 1, 2, 9
